
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members of the LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE B
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for: 
Fiona Cameron, Democratic Services 
Manager
Policy and Governance  
E-mail: fiona.cameron@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523224
Date: 10 May 2019

Membership of the Licensing Sub-Committee B

Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr Anna James

Cllr Peter Isherwood

Dear Councillors

A meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B will be held as follows: 

DATE: MONDAY, 20 MAY 2019

TIME: 10.00 AM
PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING

The Agenda for the meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR

Head of Policy and Governance

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an audio version, 
large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please contact 

committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


NOTE FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

To elect a Chairman for the Sub-Committee B meeting.

2.  MINUTES  

To agree the Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 January 2019 which have 
been laid on the table half an hour before the start of the meeting.

3.  LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - 
CRANLEIGH FOLK FESTIVAL, KNOWLE PARK, KNOWLE LANE, 
CRANLEIGH, SURREY GU6 8JL  (Pages 5 - 38)

The purpose of the report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider an 
application from Howard John Boatwright Cherry, for the grant of a new 
premises licence for Cranleigh Folk Festival, Knowle Park, Knowle Lane, 
Cranleigh GU6 8JL (please see application for co-ordinates), where 1 relevant 
representation has been received from ‘Other persons’. 

Recommendation

The Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application for a premises 
licence on its merits, and determine the application with a view to promoting 
the four licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local community. In 
doing so the Sub-Committee should give appropriate weight to :

 The steps that are necessary to promote the licensing objectives,
 The representations (including supporting information) presented by all 

parties
 The guidance issued to local authorities under section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003, and 
 Waverley’s statement of licensing policy  

Any steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives should be specified. 
If no steps are appropriate the application should be granted. Findings on 
issues of fact should be on the balance of probability. In arriving at a decision 
members must have regard to the relevant provisions of guidance and policy 
and reasons should be given for any departure. 

Section 35(3) Licensing Act 2003 provides that the Sub-Committee, having 
regard to the relevant representations made, must take such of the following 
steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives:

 To grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent with



the operating schedule modified to such extent as the Sub-Committee
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and
any mandatory conditions;

 To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities 
to which the application relates;

 To refuse to specify a person as the premises supervisor; 
 To reject the application.

4.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman:-

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified in paragraph 3 or the appropriate 
paragraph(s) of the revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act as follows:-

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) (paragraph 3)

5.  LEGAL ADVICE  

To consider any legal advice relating to any applications in the agenda.

[Note: Reports relating to confidential or exempt information may be excluded 
from those copies of the agenda provided for inspection by members of the 
public if they relate to matters during which the meeting is likely not to be open 
to the public.]

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Fiona Cameron, Democratic Services Manager, on 01483 523224 or 

by email at fiona.cameron@waverley.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  B – 20 MAY 2019

Title:

LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE – 
CRANLEIGH FOLK FESTIVAL, KNOWLE PARK, KNOWLE LANE, CRANLEIGH, 

SURREY GU6 8JL
[Wards Affected: All Cranleigh Wards]

Summary and Purpose

1. The purpose of the report is to enable the Sub-Committee to consider an 
application from Howard John Boatwright Cherry, for the grant of a new 
premises licence for Cranleigh Folk Festival, Knowle Park, Knowle Lane, 
Cranleigh GU6 8JL (please see application for co-ordinates), where 1 
relevant representation has been received from ‘Other persons’. 

Background

2. An application has been received for a new premises licence on a 31 acre site 
to host a folk music festival for a three day period over the first or second 
weekend of September annually (a time limited licence).

In brief, the new application proposes that the licence will authorise the Sale 
of Alcohol for consumption on the premises only and for regulated 
entertainment.

Activities Sought under this Licence Application

3. The applicant seeks to license the premises as shown below.  An extract of 
the relevant pages from the application form is attached at Annexe 1.  

In summary, the applicant seeks the following activities in the new licence, if 
granted. Please see the application at Annexe 1 for full details of the 
proposed licensable activities.

 Regulated Entertainment (Live & Recorded Music)
     1800 to 2359 Friday
     1000 to 2359 Saturday 
     1000 to 2300 Sunday

 Regulated Entertainment (Performance of Dance)
     1800 to 2300 Friday
     1000 to 2300 Saturday 
     1000 to 2300 Sunday

 
 Sale of Alcohol: (On the premises only)

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



     1800 to 2359 Friday
     1000 to 2359 Saturday 
     1000 to 2300 Sunday

 Opening hours: 
                                      1800 to 2359 Friday

1000 to 2359 Saturday
                                      1000 to 2359 Sunday

NOTE: Except for Sunday, No ‘drinking up’ time has been accounted for in the 
timings.

Licensing Objectives

4. The four Licensing Objectives of the Licensing Act 2003 are set out below.  
Any representations for consideration must relate to one or more of these 
objectives, and representations must be from the responsible authorities 
under this legislation and/or any other persons.

1. the prevention of crime and disorder
2. public safety
3. the prevention of public nuisance
4. the protection of children from harm

Representations received

Responsible Authorities

5. There have been no relevant representations received from Responsible 
Authorities although both Environmental Health and Child Employment (the 
body with responsibility for the protection of Children from Harm) in their roles 
as responsible authorities have agreed conditions with the applicant. 
Attached at Annexe 2 is an email thread between Environmental Health and 
the applicant agreeing conditions to be added to the licence.
Attached at Annexe 3 is an email thread between Child Employment and the 
applicant clarifying the age verification policy.

     
Other Persons

6. Besides Responsible Authorities, “other persons” may make representations.  
There has been 1 relevant representation from “other persons”, namely 
Cranleigh Parish Council.   

A copy of the representation is attached at Annexe 4. The grounds of the 
representation are on all four of the Licensing Objectives;

 the prevention of crime and disorder
 the prevention of public nuisance, 
 public safety 
 the prevention of children from harm]. 

Page 6



A copy of the applicant’s response to the Council following the representation 
is attached at Annexe 5.
A copy of the applicant’s response to Cranleigh Parish Council regarding the 
representation is attached at Annexe 6.

7. Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, 
available at:
 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/
attachment_data/file/702660/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_
of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf

The Guidance will be available for reference purposes at the meeting.* 
Particular attention is drawn to:

 Conditions – paragraphs 1.16-1.17 and 10.1 to 10.66
 The Licensing Objectives – paragraphs 2.1–2.31
 Hearings - paragraphs 9.31 to 9.44

Recommendation

The Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application for a premises licence 
on its merits, and determine the application with a view to promoting the four 
licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local community. In doing so the 
Sub-Committee should give appropriate weight to :

 The steps that are necessary to promote the licensing objectives,
 The representations (including supporting information) presented by all 

parties
 The guidance issued to local authorities under section 182 of the Licensing 

Act 2003, and 
 Waverley’s statement of licensing policy  

Any steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives should be specified. If no 
steps are appropriate the application should be granted. Findings on issues of fact 
should be on the balance of probability. In arriving at a decision members must have 
regard to the relevant provisions of guidance and policy and reasons should be 
given for any departure. 

Section 35(3) Licensing Act 2003 provides that the Sub-Committee, having regard to 
the relevant representations made, must take such of the following steps (if any) as 
it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

 To grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent with the 
operating schedule modified to such extent as the Sub-Committee considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and any mandatory 
conditions;

Page 7



 To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates;

 To refuse to specify a person as the premises supervisor; 
 To reject the application.

Background Papers 

Application referred to above; representations referred to above.

CONTACT OFFICER:

Name:      Paul Hughes Telephone: 01483 523189

E-mail:           paul.hughes@waverley.gov.uk
*Those without access to the Internet should contact Paul Hughes in order to access the Guidance

Page 8

mailto:rhughes@waverley.gov.uk


Page 9

ANNEXE 1



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23

ANNEXE 2



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27

ANNEXE 3



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31

ANNEXE 4



Page 32



Page 33

ANNEXE 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35

ANNEXE 6



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38


	Agenda
	3. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - CRANLEIGH FOLK FESTIVAL, KNOWLE PARK, KNOWLE LANE, CRANLEIGH, SURREY GU6 8JL
	Annexe 1 Cranleigh Folk Festival
	Annexe 2 Cranleigh Folk Festival
	Annexe 3 Cranleigh Folk Festival
	Annexe 4 Cranleigh Folk Festival
	Annexe 5 Cranleigh Folk Festival
	Annexe 6 Cranleigh Folk Festival




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee B 1
20.05.19

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B  -  20 MAY 2019

SUBMITTED TO THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE MEETING – 17 
JUNE 2019

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr Anna James

Cllr Peter Isherwood

Also Present
Councillor Patricia Ellis and Councillor Liz Townsend

18. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)  

Councillor Michael Goodridge was elected as Chairman for the meeting.

19. MINUTES (Agenda item 2.)  

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2019 were confirmed and signed.

20. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - 
CRANLEIGH FOLK FESTIVAL, KNOWLE PARK, KNOWLE LANE, CRANLEIGH, 
SURREY GU6 8JL (Agenda item 3.)  

The Committee received a report for an application from Howard Boatwright Cherry 
for a new premises licence Cranleigh Folk Festival, Knowle Park, Knowle Lane, 
Cranleigh, GU6 8JL, where 1 relevant representation had been received.

The applicant was present with Tom Ofield from Technivents who provided details 
regarding site design and safety. The representation had been received from 
Cranleigh Parish Council who were not present at the meeting. Their concern was 
in relation to public safety issues arising from the potentially large number of people 
attending the event, as well as the vehicular and pedestrian access to the site.

In relation to the number of people attending the event, the applicant confirmed that 
the application was only for up to 5,000 at any one time, which would be controlled 
through the issuing of tickets and wristbands, as well as by security staff using 
clickers. The applicant also informed the Sub-Committee that he only anticipated 
having around 3,000 people attending the event in the first year.

The applicant advised that in reference to the Operating Schedule as set out in the 
application, this should be amended so as to provide vehicular access to and from 
the site via Alfold Road only. The Knowle Lane access would only be used for 
production and servicing traffic.



Licensing Sub-Committee B 2
20.05.19

The applicant also advised that they wished to provide sufficient ‘drinking up’ time, 
and therefore requested to amend the times for sale of alcohol to 23:20 on Friday 
and Saturday and 22:20 on Sunday.

The applicant produced a plan showing the layout of the event and indicated where 
the main activity area would be located, which was to the north east of the site. The 
applicant was seeking to license the whole site to enable the layout to be rotated in 
subsequent years. Following further questions, the applicant clarified that the 
licensable activity would only take place in the particular area specified in the plan. 
The Sub-Committee was advised that any changes to the siting of this area within 
the premises in future years could be made by way of a minor variation application.

Additionally, the applicant provided further details in relation to how litter would be 
managed, as well as confirming that no glass drinking containers would be allowed 
on site.

Cllr Patricia Ellis was in attendance at the meeting and spoke in regard to this 
application. She highlighted the charitable purposes behind the festival, and felt that 
it was clear that the applicants had taken considerable professional advice in the 
organisation of the event.

At 10.59am, following the conclusion of questions, the Sub-Committee withdrew to 
consider the application. The Sub-Committee reconvened at 11.42 and the 
Council’s Solicitor confirmed she had been asked to advise the Sub-Committee 
during their deliberations on the wording of their decision which was as follows:

The Sub-Committee carefully considered the application for a new premises 
licence, taking into account the representation received from Cranleigh Parish 
Council, statutory guidance and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2018-
2023. Cranleigh Parish Council made no further representations at the meeting.

The Sub-Committee agreed to grant the licence as it did not consider that there was 
sufficient substantiated evidence to reject the application.

The Sub-Committee noted that the applicant had agreed conditions with Surrey 
County Council and Waverley Borough Council Environmental Health to address 
concerns of protection of children from harm and prevention of public nuisance.

The Sub-Committee, having been notified by the applicant that they wished to 
provide sufficient ‘drinking up’ time, agreed to amend the times for sale of alcohol to 
23:20 on Friday and Saturday and 22:20 on Sunday.



Licensing Sub-Committee B 3
20.05.19

Additionally, the applicant advised that in reference to the Operating Schedule as 
set out in the application, this should be amended so as to provide vehicular access 
to and from the site via Alfold Road only. The Knowle Lane access would only be 
used for production and servicing traffic.

The applicant produced a plan showing where the main event area would be 
located, and the Sub-Committee agreed that licensable activities should take place 
only in “Area A”, to the north east of the site, as identified on a plan submitted by 
the applicant. Any changes to the siting of this area within the premises in future 
years could be made by way of a minor variation application.

The Sub-Committee added conditions to the licence as follows. The additional 
conditions were proportionate and appropriate to address the licensing objectives 
relating to Public Safety and Prevention of Nuisance.

The following conditions were imposed on the Licence:

 The premises licence is limited to one event per calendar year, held in 
September consisting of 3 consecutive days only (Friday, Saturday, Sunday).

 The premises licence holder shall produce an Event Management Plan, Fire 
Risk Assessment, and Crowd Management Plan (including arrangements for 
access and egress) for the event. The Event Management Plan shall contain 
the following:

o A traffic management plan
o The evacuation procedure

 The Event Management Plan, Fire Risk Assessment, and Crowd 
Management Plan shall be submitted to Surrey Fire and Rescue Service, 
Surrey Police, Waverley Borough Council Environmental Health and the 
licensing authority for approval each year at least 28 days prior to the start of 
each event. Copies of this documentation shall be retained on site while 
licensable activities are being provided, and shall be made available to any 
of the responsible authorities, as defined by the Licensing Act 2003, upon 
request.

 No licensable activities shall be permitted to take place under this licence 
unless the Event Management Plan, Fire Risk Assessment, and Crowd 
Management Plan for the event have been approved by Surrey Fire and 
Rescue Service, Surrey Police, Waverley Borough Council Environmental 
Health and the licensing authority. Any deviation from this documentation 
during the event shall only be made in exceptional circumstances, and the 
details shall be recorded in the event log with detailed reasons at the time. 
These changes must be raised at the next available Safety Advisory Group 
meeting.

 Contact telephone numbers for the designated premises supervisor, event 
managers and site manager shall be provided to Surrey Fire and Rescue 



Licensing Sub-Committee B 4
20.05.19

Service, Surrey Police, Waverley Borough Council Environmental Health and 
the licensing authority before the start of each annual event.

 No glass drinking vessels or containers (including bottles) of any sort may be 
provided to, or used by, customers on the premises.

 All litter shall be cleaned from the site and all waste collected is to be 
disposed of as trade waste.

The Sub-Committee advised the applicant that they had a right of appeal with the 
Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the decision being received in writing.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.48 am

Chairman


